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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Ashley Taylor Counsel to The Hudson’s  

Bay Company 
ataylor@stikeman.com  

Philip Yang pyang@stikeman.com  
 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Sean Zweig Counsel for the Court 

Appointed Monitor 
zweigS@bennettjones.com  

Thomas Gray grayT@bennettjones.com  
Asad Moten Counsel for the Department of 

Justice (Canada) 
Asad.moten@justice.gc.ca  

David Bish Counsel for Cadillac Fairview dbish@torys.com  
Andrew Harmes Counsel for the RioCan Real 

Estate Investment Trust 
aharmes@goodmans.ca  

David Rosenblat Counsel for the Pathlight drosenblat@osler.com  
Angela Hou Counsel for Telus Health 

Canada, as Administrator of the 
Hudson’s Bay Company Pension 

Plan 

ahou@mintz.com  

Brian Kolenda Counsel for the FILO Agent bkolenda@litigate.com  
Julien Sicco jsicco@litigate.com  
Tamie Dolny Counsel for the Toronto Hydro tdolny@torontohydro.com  
Natasha McParland Counsel for the Wittington 

Investment 
nmacparland@dwpv.com  

Karen Ensslen Counsel for the Employee 
Representative 

kensslen@upfhlaw.ca  
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Andrew Nesbitt Counsel for the Oxford 
Properties 

anesbitt@tgf.ca  
D.J. Miller DJMiller@tgf.ca  
Fredrick Schumann Counsel for the DKRT Family fredricks@stockwoods.ca  

 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE OSBORNE: 

1) The Applicants seek an order extending the stay of proceedings to and including December 
12, 2025. 

2) The Service List has been served. 

3) The relief sought is unopposed, and is recommended by the Monitor. 

4) I am satisfied that, for the reasons set out in the motion materials and the 10th Report of the 
Monitor dated October 17, 2025, that the extension should be granted. The Applicants have 
acted, and continue to act, in good faith and with due diligence and the Sixth Cash Flow 
Forecast appended to the 10th Report demonstrates that the Applicants have sufficient 
liquidity to operate through the proposed stay extension period. I am satisfied that 
stakeholders will benefit from the proposed extension. 

5) Accordingly, the stay is extended pursuant to section 11.02 of the CCAA. Order to go in 
the form signed by me today which has immediate effect without the necessity of issuing 
and entering.  
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